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City of Los Angeles
200 North Spring Street #395
Los Angeles, CA 90012

3478 N/Flovd Terrace, Los Angeles 90068

MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATION ENFORCEMENT HEARING

Municipal Code Section 98.0411 Sect 98.0402, Section 91.103

Notice Pending Lien / APN 5579-005-012

Please herewith receive notice of oppesition to Los Angeles Building and Safety Lien
Enforcement on the above mentioned property on the following grounds;

1. I have been deprived of due process as to an overly broad “violation™ statute;

2. I have been deprived of due process (evidentiary hearing) as to a determination of fact in
accordance with the violation notice;

3. Ihave been deprived of due process as to an incomplete Los Angeles Building and Safety
Appeals Commission;

4. T have been deprived of due process due to an incomplete petition (copy appended) to Mr
Wooden, Senior Grading Inspector LADBS (Mr Wooden went into retirement % through
the review process)

5. 1have been deprived of due process due to arbitrary penalty / punishment assessments;

6. The slope has not been impounded in a material fashion (other that prudent means of
erosion abatement) (photo’s enclosed); :

7. The construction work was completed and signed off by the LADBS and a certificate of
occupancy issued concurrent with prior to the slated violation.

I'm nonetheless agreeable to dispensing $1,000 in $100 payments per month as a
consequence of hardship PLUS interest to settle the matter.

Sincerely

3478 N/Flpyd Terrace
Los &ngdles CA 90068

Oct/22 2012

Encl;

(1) NOTICE OF A HEARING (Sept/21 2012
(2) ORDER TO COMPLY (May/19 2009)
(3) WOODEN REPORT (June/9 2009)

(4) PICTURES (Oct 2004)
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SEPAND SAMZADEH : : '
NOTICE (}F HEARING
CHARL B JANDKE - DATE: September 21, 2012
1330 INGRAHAM, #114 ADN: BRTL.405.4012
LOS ANGILES, CA. 90017 Couneil Dtstmt #4

Regardmg the propeﬂy known as;

3478 NORTH FLOYD TERRACE LOS ANGELES, CA

AKA: 3209 NORTH CRAIG DRIVE, LOS ANGELES, CA

" Under ibe Authorlty of the provigions ol
Chapfer IX, Articlos 1 ang 8, of the Los Angelos Muniofpal Code
| amd
Division 7, Chapter 1, Article 4.6 ,of the Los Angeles Adminismtivc Code

Pursuant o the provisions of Section 98.0411, Seaiacn 980462 and Section 91,103 of fhe Los Angeles
Municipal Code, the Departmest of Building aqd Sufety filed 2 Notice of Ponding Lien with the Lo3
Angeles County Recorder’s Offico to recover a px;man ofthe i mspceﬂmx and aiministrative conls Inourred
by the Department while identifving, mw:sttgat:,ng and secuting compliance of sode vielations and/or
performing zvnual inspections at the properly located st: 3478 Novth Floyd Terrave, (zkas. 3209 North
Craig Drive), Los Angeles, California , (the “Property™). A copy of the title :epalt contajuing a fall
lepal deseription of the pmperty is attuched a8 P,xmb;t “A*. A list of code violations is dlm attached as
Fixhibit “D7.

The Depsrimont Elas atdvised the Los &ngolos City Coundi] {the “City Council™} of the codo'enforcement
cosls inourred: in ideitifving and investigating the code violations and/or perfrming the annual
inspections refereniced ahove, These cosls include any relevant late chm:gm; or collection fees and hnterest
at 1% permonth after 60 days of nonpayment. The 1ofal smeunt dus is $4,622.14, It i the Depariment’s
recoramendation that u lien in this amount be rw:.rded against the properly pursuant to Sec‘m:m 7.35.3 of
the Los Angeies Administrative Code. !

The property owner and all intercsted parties rafamnwd fr: the aﬂa;:hati fist (Exhibit “B”) are horeby given
notics that the City Council will consider the ! Depariment’s report on the code enforcement costs
referenced above and deside whother to appro',fe tho pmpased lren. The Dearin wﬂi Be beld on

20!] North Sping Strect, Rm}'m 340, Los Augeles, California, The pmpm*ty owner arld all mferestid

parlies shall hewﬁ 45 days from the date of this notice to pay the abiove referenced foo bofore the Hen 4y
reeorded, ,

' The owtter and gl intorested parties may appear at ﬁlw City Council Hesring o objoct fo the eonfirmation

of tho proposed iem in the amount spevified, Failire to appear at the City Council Heaving may result in
the recordation of the proposed lien against the ploperty and the placement of this Tiirect Assessment on
the Securcd Tax Roll for the County of Los Angeles withoul further notice, ™. .

Loss cemevidn . AN EGUAL BMPLOYMENT OPRORTUNITY - AFFIRIMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



NOTICE OF HEARING

CHARL B, JANEKE o DATE: September 21, 2012

1330 INGRATIAM, #114 : _ '
1.0% ANGELES, CA. 20017 . ‘ APN #: 5579-005-012
Rﬁgattfmg the pmperty knowti as:

3478 NORTH FLOYD 'I‘ERRALCE LOS ANGELES, CA
AKA 3209 NORTH CRAIG BRIVE, LOS ANGELES CA

PTFIC P TIY] war flp H i btmrar

If you are planning to file a written protest, please provide 15 copies not later thun fen (10) days in
advance of the hearing date to the Office of the City. Clerk, 200 Novlh Spring Straet, Room 395, Los
" Angeles, CA 90012, Atiention; Clerk of the Coum.zl

For addrtmnal nnformation, contact Charies [{ahbhaia al tolophone number (313) 2029829, -

“Ihis Motico of Hearing is beityg served parsuant tn waswn T, Chapter 1, Article 4.6, Sasuon 7355 {fyof
the Los Angeles Administrative Code. i

DEFARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

7

ﬂ!‘lﬂ!pdl Tnspector

<



) - | - ST 6%
 punpmesabsassy 0 CITY OF LOS ANGELES '

COMMISSIONERS CALIFORNIA BULATIE A SAFETY
HARSHA | BROWN | — ; ot oA
TR ngoecy ormxans ANDREW A ADELMA, P.E.
VAN AMRATIELOR GERNERAL KARFSSR
HELEMA, JUBANY ;3 RAYMOND SHal
. ELEMORE A WHLIAMS -ty : EXECHTIVE CFFIUER
o ANTONIO R, VILLARAIGOBA
| MAYOR
May 18, 2009 ' .
Chiard B, Jancice ' 5 ‘ C'E,*‘E’EE' e
1536 Ingraham 5 #114 W‘j‘m >
y e
Los Angeles, CA 90017 W ﬁﬂg " 2 10 7Z/
ORDER IO COMPLY
Viotation Addvess: 3478 Floyd Terrace  (APN 5579005¢12) Order # MS-3478.9-1
(AKA, 3209 Craigbr) | '

An, mspectbon of the glie referenmced above an Auglmt 27, zmrf revenls that retnining Wa!i(s} hawve hesn
cnnsmmteg of mapproved matemals mdmm&ut the required permits, inspection and approvals,

'Ihereforewn are bereby ordered to comply with mefeﬁmng r&qzxtrments ofthe Las Angeles Mun&njpal Code
{LADC) ang ather Yatws on or bafors Ootober 10, 2(‘!0?

Stop aft wark on $he construclion of () raealnmg wa!L{s} withoui the required permits and benefit of inspection.
: 8140424 LAKC,

io person shall commpnce of pmfom: sy grading, and no pamen shall impoitor export any earth materialz 19 or from
an?rgradmg gite, withou frst having oblalnsd & pamit tham’or from the Dapaﬂmem #11068.42 LAKGC,

to tha Grading Divistonfor seview and approval e, Dbiapn ol required permilis fo construct well(s} in ascordancs wih e

Subm}tihvseg) copies ofafoundation investioation mpnrtbya rwwﬁmdgautechnlca!enginmmnﬂ srfinsdling goologist
uniciat Core, : a1.106.4.4, 9110812, 9118181 LAMG

- Lah Anpeles

The job wlig Es loceted in ain area designated by the: dapanmant a5 & Hillalde Grading Aree. Provide a slte ;ﬁa’f whith
im:ca};es {ha propcsec! jovetionof ihe structure or greding amee, pay the required foe and amangs for the depariment fo
copydynt 2 gmdlrsg pre-inspection, ! ‘ 91.107.51.4 LAKC.

Obiatn the naqwred permiis sind do not resurns wark unﬂt suthovized to do 5o by the Disict Grading Inspector,
91.106,1.2; 81.106.1.2; 914050 LAMC.

R YR CHOII BRID AN BQUAL EMFLOYMENT GEFORTUNITY - ABEIRMATIVE ACTIUN EHPLOYSR



The permities of the pentalties’s agant shall notify the depa’imaﬁfwhenme gradh‘;g operstion i ready for sechinspectiog,
214088 LAMO

Wark shail not b done tseyend the point indicaiad in each syccessive ingpection vmhnu{ first obtasnlng tha approvel of the

Suzeriitendent of Bulliling, ' 5 . 11084 LAMC.
Bubmit the yequired Favestigation Fee for the wm&k commenced withont s pevmdt.  LAMAC 080402

This
Order to Compiy nenrparates Ordeorto Comply number M8-3478-5 dated Aug. 30. 2607 zndg M&v?.#?swsva‘i Dated
Dot us,znn'r is ad&endum tharete excapl for the wmphance dutes.

Mo pareen il ol , rafisa oeneplect tronmplvwith sWocdars Bl harihadapmmmﬂ plrsant io b provisions of this duussan Aoy person Vistating
thls sagmantion ghailbewmyu!a tilsatamennot which sholl be panishabie by i e of not firs Bitm $1.000.50 o by mprisonteort & e Colray dal
for & piod] of ngi mare than she monsng, o by bodh. Tha Daparimsnl shall co¥eot Invafipetion fzes, RAMSSLIUNES 5 $LODn & 9440E

‘This Order Is.4¢ red pevsuand iothe provisions of LAMG &!.72!&5.7., I¥ b substenam condilcn i not eliminedst odthin s spocfied Ame fmlt, this
Dapanmml Mda“cetﬁﬂmaf&mmndalﬁ Pmmny“%ﬁt!mm {ffine of the Gourty Recoster.

Appaels tothls tmdrn' riay be made pupsusnt fo Savilon me the Los Angelas Mariipa! Code, Pleass Sngufe sbout procaduss,

Wyou f3f 1o cnmp:iy)yﬁh thes ander within 15 Haye of § 5 or szf sny axionsion of sk grarksy by he mpanmens your N ey be sobjent

fa mmmpi%nwm LAMC a0 1{3’}

§
H
'

Raymond Kehne
Bmldmg Meahamsal Tnspector
Gmdmg I’Aiwsson, Van Nays Disteict Office

'I B
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- June 10, 2008
Mr. Charles E. Janeke
Mr. Steven Chu

‘Respective owners of property situated at;
3478 Floyd Terrace, and 3474 Floyd Terrace, Los Angeles, Ca 90068

RE:  Order to Comply- 3478 Floyd Terrace (AKA 3209 Craig Dr.), And 3474 Floyd Terrace
Los Angeles, CA 90068 .

TO:  Mr. Ray Wooden
Senior Grading Inspector
LA Department Building & Safety

Dear Mr. Wooden

This letter is directed in response to the questions pertaining go the block wall fence constructed at
the properties listed above. Having deliberated the matter with Geoxx, the geotechnical consultants
appointed in accordance with the letter to comply, we will be addressing the respective issues with
the ensuing report. The services of Geoxx ware retained shortly after the initial letter of comply.
Geoxx conducted a provisionary investigation late 2007 and determined that 1) the slope at task is
inherently stable and 2} that neither landscaping NOR the stack-block wall affected the slope
adversely. Geoxx was however not in a position as geologists to certify the stack blocks as stack
blocks do not conform to their field of expertise. We have hence conducted an investigation into
the use/acceptance of stack blocks in the industry and found some compelling examples executed
by reputable agencies, The conclusion is that the (stack) walls in question are safe and should
remain as is. Once the stack-block issues has been formalized Geoxx will prepare and present a
formal report to the Department Building & Safety to finalize the matter.

A. OVERVIEW;

A block wall was constructed at 3478 Floyd Terrace (AKA 3209 Craig Dr.), and 3474 Floyd

Terrace Los Angeles, CA 90068 within the height allowed for a fence without a permit from the

Building and Safety in September of 2006. A construction/grading permit was however in affect at

the time over the property at 3478 Floyd Terrace. The construction/grading permits were signed

off August 2007 without recourse. The block wall was constructed open and notoriously and was
-noticed by the building inspector without objection.

An “Order to Comply” demand, Dated August 30, 2007 from Los Angeles Building and safety
Grading department. Having gone trough an extended ordeal we had this issue transferred fo your
office so that this matter could be resolved. Upon our many discussions you indicated that the wall
could be kept as it stand upon a terminations that the wall is stable, does not create a danger to
property of persons and that the ground above is stable within the Los Angeles Building and safety
Grading department standards. You further indicated upon resolution of the questions addressed in

3478 N/Fioyd Terrace, Los Angeles CA 90068: Fence // Order to Comply



this report all that we need to seek in keepiﬁg the walls as they stand would a simple variance that
would inclide the facts discussed below.

On April 7" 2008 you emailed me a list of eleven things that a geological report shouid inclade.
The contents were discussed with Geoxx. Geoxx indicated that some of the question where outside
of their field of practice and needed to be resolved via another route. Having shared this with you
indicated that this was true and that the geological report should determine the slope stability and
that other questions could be resolved outside of the report, as such we have compiled this letter
seeking to address the eleven questions (Copy of your email is attached).

This letter seeks to address the issues that are outside of the field the geologists, so that all that is
to remain is the report addressing the slope stability,

B. QUESTIONS and ANSWERS;

1. Plot plan showing dwelling and retaining walls in question;

The diagram will show the dwelling, as well as the side steps that are located on the north side
of the house. This diagram is provided for a general view of the location of the wall and other
structures on the property. Please see fig 1 large, also Fig 1 on composite page below.

2. Cross-sections through walls. The sections should show, if possible, the material the

walls are founded on in (important);
Please see Fig 2 and 3 as well as fig 2 and 3 on composite page below showmg all three

diagrams of block wall.

3. Indicate the height of each wall:
The height of the wall is 36 inches in one point, and 42 inches the other end. It should be noted
that the block wall is low which further contributes to its stability.

4, Discuss the intended use of each wall;

* The walls intent is to provide a clean looking fence esthetically pleasing and do not have any
function otherwise. This is especially true since as will be shown in the geological report that
the ground is stable and does not require retaining wall. :

5. Discuss the material used for backfill, and any eompaction effort;

(a) Back fill included no more then 20 inches at its greatest area, which were necessary
to create a flat surface near the top of the wall. The reason for the flat surface was
for small plant such as daisy’s, and like, small plant that would have been planted
absent the order to comply requiring a complete stop on further work,

(b) Compacting effort was made manually with a compacting devise used to pound the
ground.

3478 N/Floyd Terrace, Los Angeles CA 90068: Fence // Order to Comply



6. What is the angle of the fill placed;
In line with the stack blocks (approx 1:5) (fill varies 2-20 inches)

7. Will the walls pose a danger to adjoining properties, including the public way.
The wall will not pose a danger to adjoining properties for the following reasons;

(2) The block wall is not abutting adjoining properties, as such it is not a danger to
adjoining propetties.

(b) The wall has a leaning tilt that is against stable slope, again the stability of the
slop can be found in the geological report. .

(c) Walls were constructed in conformance with the vendor’s specifications, which
has been determined safe by case study by the Department of transportation of
the New Mexico. In its case study CASE STUDY: BARRIER APPLICATION,
Key stone rock barrier helps save lives, CASE STUDY: LAND
DEVELOPMENT, as well as CASE STUDY; WATER APPLICATION, Wall
protects housing development from floodwaters. The later “Water application is
particularly telling in that it provide a clear understanding that the key stone
wall stability even with great pressures.

(d) The wall as it stand has been in place for some (20 months) as such it is been
time tested without any noticeable movement. The time-tested argument is true
even thought a construction crew during construction in the area drove a forklift
into the wall the only one block was effected leaving the rest of the wall
unchanged.

(e) Contained within 1:1 rule (See CASE STUDY: LAND DEVELOPMENT).
Issue hence Is if slope has been manufactured in accordance with City
specifications or if the slope is preexisting/stable (See the prior construction
Engineer/geology report in your files from Grover and Hollingsworth).

8. What is the angie of the slope the walls are built on?

The angle of the slope of the wall varies 1:1.5 to 1:2.5. See picture marked fig 4, provided
below showing the end of the block wall as well as showing the slop the angle of the slop
which was identical to the our slop before the wall was constructed.

9. Are returns required at the ends of each wall, or do the walls require returns?

No returns are required as the key stone design and tested application as shown in the last 20
months of existence any noticeable movement as well as the case studies provides as
supplement to in this report are self supporting — gravity.

10. Sub-drains? Drainage devices?

3478 N/Floyd Terrace, Los Angeles CA 90068: Fence // Order to Comply



As is indicated in the prior geological report used during the construction of the house structure
and or construction plan house structure the property has a conforming central ducted storm
water drainage system, also the key stone walls is self draining by virtue of its design and
assembly.

11. When were walls were constructed?
As discussed above as indicating the stability for some 20 months, the wall was first
constructed in September of 2006 and was finished in October 2006,

C. CONCLUSION:

The block wall is conforming to its aesthetic function of a fence, and does not create a risk to
persons or property. This is demonstrated with the fact of this report, which includes findings from
the manufacturer, government agencies, as well as the 22 months that the wall has been there
without any disturbance. Therefore we conclude that the City should allow a variance permit to
have the wall to stand as is. The only outstanding item remaining is the soil stability report, which
should be forthcoming, as soon as your office determines the matter on this letter acceptable.

Sincerely

Abrdham Labbad
f -
June 9, 2008

Enclosures;

- Figures, pictures and reports discussed above attached below.

3478 N/Floyd Terrace, L.os Angeles CA 90068; Fence // Order to Comply
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Fig 3 Large
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Subj; . FLOYﬂ_PtCX WHEN | BOUGHT THE LOT July 2004

Date: 9/25/2012 6:11:08 P.M. Pagcific Dayiight Time
From: Cianskefaal.com
To: ‘

Monday, October 22, 2012 AOL: Cjaneke



Page 2 of 6

Monday, October 22, 2012 AOL: Cjaneke



